WHEREAS, City staff has received a scope of services and proposal from Kimley-Horn and 
Associates, Inc., for performing the Master Drainage Study; and 

WHEREAS, the amount of total compensation to Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., for the 
Master Drainage Study will not exceed three hundred and two thousand five hundred dollars 
($302,500.00); and  

WHEREAS, City staff proposes to enter into a professional services agreement with Kimley-Horn 
and Associates, Inc. in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the Master Drainage Study is in the best interest

[...]

Schedule outlined in the Scope of Services. 

Article IV 
Compensation and Method of Payment 

4.1 Professional will be compensated in accordance with the payment schedule and 
amounts set forth in the Scope of Services, for an hourly/reimbursable not-to-exceed amount of 
Three Hundred and Two Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($302,500.00). Unless 
otherwise provided herein, payment to Professional shall be monthly based on Professional’s 
monthly progress report and the total amount of fee earned to date and the amount due and payable 
as of the current statement, in a form reasonably acceptable to City.